MANUAL

For

MODELS 2027G2-7 & 2030G2-7
7 BAR SERIES

2013






& "TWINSITAR

GENERATION 2 PARTS MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

MAINFRAME ASSEMBLY 2-3

EXTENSION ARM ASSEMBLY 4-7

BASKET HANGER, FRAME, & LIFT ASSEMBLY 8-13
TWIN HUB AND STAR ASSEMBLY 14-15
GAUGE WHEEL ASSEMBLY 16-17
ANGLE STOP ASSEMBLY 18-19
HYDRAULIC FLOW CONTROL 20-21
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC — 5 FUNCTION 22-23
HYDRUALIC SCHEMATIC — 6 FUNCTION 24-25
EXTENSION ARM HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 26

FIVE FUNCTION CONTROL BOX 27-29
SIX FUNCTION CONTROL BOX 30-32
FIVE FUNCTION CONTROL VALVE 33-38
SIX FUNCTION CONTROL VALVE 37-40
FIVE FUNCTION CONTROL VALVE WITH E-SERIES COILS 41-45
SIX FUNCTION CONTROL VALVE WITH E-SERIES COILS 44-46
FIVE FUNCTION CONTROL BOX (E-SERIES COILS) 47-49
SIX FUNCTION CONTROL BOX (E-SERIES COILS) 20-51




MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

MODELS: 2027/30G2-7 & 2027/30G2




MAINFRAME ASSEMBLY
MODELS: 2027/30G2-7

ITEM QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION

1 1 HR-2030-G2 Main Frame

3 16 HR-0051-G2 Slide Tube Wear Strip 1/4” x 3 7/8”

4 8 HR-0055-G2 12 Gauge Shim

# 16 G-25-1.25-SFHMS |1/4" x 1 1/4" Slot Flat Head Machine Screw w/ 1/4" Nylock Nut (Shim Side) (not shown)

# 16 G-25-1-SFHMS  |1/4" x 1" Slot Flat Head Machine Screw w/ 1/4" Nylock Nut (nhot shown)

Ref HR-0051HK Slide Tube Wear Strip Hardware Kit, Includes 16 ea. of the above 2 items

5 1 HR-2052 Tongue Jack

6 1 HR-0490 Clevis Hitch Assembly

7 Ref HR-2410P 2-5/16" Ball Hitch - optional for clevis hitch

8 1 HR-2001 Stripper Bar Adjustment Tool

9 1 HR-0391 Hydraulic Manifold w/ Cartridges

10 1 HR-0341 Safety Chain - 37"

11 1 HR-0404 1/2” Clamp - Double Hose (w/ Mounting Plate & Top Plate)

12 2 HR-0700 Base Plate (1/2” Clamp - Single Hose)

13 2 HR-0417 1/2” Clamp - Single Hose

14 2 HR-0415 Top Plate (1/2” Clamp - Single Hose)

15 4 HR-0419 1/4” x 1-1/2" HHCS

16 4 HR-0701 Base Plate (3/4” Clamp - Single Hose)

17 6 HR-0407 3/4” Clamp - Single Hose

18 4 HR-0408 Top Plate (3/4” Clamp - Single Hose)

19 8 HR-0419 1/4” x 1-1/2" HHCS

20 4 HR-0406 Stack Bolt 3/4” Clamp

21 2 HR-0318-1 Spread Cylinder Without External Hydraulic Line, Ram

22 4 HR-0317 Hyd Cyl Pin

23 2 G-375-3.5-NCU  |3/8" x 3 1/2" U-Bolt

24 1 HR-3110 Energy Chain - Set of 2, 6-5/8™ Width Assembled Chains

25 2 HR-3111 Energy Chain - Female KMA Bracket For 6-5/8"" Width Chain

26 2 HR-3112 Energy Chain - Male KMA Bracket For 6-5/8"" Width Chain

27 168 HR-3113 Energy Chain - Crossbar For 6-5/8"" Width Chain

28 80 HR-3104 Energy Chain - Side Plate LH For 5-1/4" & 6 5/8" Width Chain

29 80 HR-3105 Energy Chain - Side Plate RH For 5-1/4" & 6 5/8" Width Chain

30 4 HR-3106 Energy Chain - Chain Fix 1/2" Single For 5-1/4" & 6-5/8" Width Chain

31 4 HR-3115 Energy Chain - Chain Fix 3/8" Single For 6-5/8" Width Chain

32 4 HR-3114 Energy Chain - Chain Fix 1/4" Single For 6-5/8" Width Chain
1 HR-3100 Energy Chain - Set of 2, 5-1/4" Width Assembled Chains (not shown)
2 HR-3101 Energy Chain - Female KMA Bracket For 5-1/4" Width Chain (not shown)
2 HR-3102 Energy Chain - Male KMA Bracket For 5-1/4" Width Chain (not shown)

168 HR-3103 Energy Chain - Crossbar For 5-1/4" Width Chain (not shown)

4 HR-3107 Energy Chain - Chain Fix 1/4" Double For 5-1/4" Width Chain (not shown)

# REF HR-3117 Energy Chain - Hose Seperator (not shown)

33 1 700-0805-4022 Hydraulic Control Valve (5 Function) Serial #10128 & Over

33 1 HR-0810 Hydraulic Control Valve (5 Function) Serial #10127 & Under

33 Ref 700-0806-4022 Hydraulic Control Valve (6 Function) *option Serial #10128 & Over

33 Ref 700-0806-4021 Hydraulic Control Valve (6 Function) *option Serial #10127 & Under

34 4 HSR-0023 5" Plastic Cap (not used prior to 2009)

# Ref HR-R3605437 Spread Cylinder Seal Kit (not Shown)

# 1 HR-0343 SMV Sign (not shown)

# 1 HR-2006 Tool Box (not shown) (not used prior to 2012)

# Ref HR-2008 Width Marker Decal Set

# 1 HR-0433 Parts Manual Canister (not shown) (used prior to 2012)

Note: When ordering parts for Energy Chain, please refer to the part number stamped on each part for accuracy




MODELS: 2027/30G2-7
Serial #10100 and Greater

EXTENSION ARM ASSEMBLY




EXTENSION ARM ASSEMBLY

MODELS: 2027/30G2-7
Serial # 10100 and Greater

ITEM QTY PART NO |DESCRIPTION

1 1 HSR-2470 |Wheel Tower Weldment - RH

1 1 HSR-2471 |Wheel Tower Weldment - LH

2 2 HR-2510-1 JWheel Tower Receiver (with 8 13/16" wide hole spacing)
3 1 HSR-2100-1 |Double Slide Weldment - RH

3 1 HSR-2101-1 |Double Slide Weldment - LH

4 1 HR-2478 Basket Pivot Weldment - RH

4 1 HR-2479 Basket Pivot Weldment - LH

5 4 HR-0481 UHMW Pivot Plate

6 4 HR-0083 Spindle RTM SA3500F

7 4 HR-0082 Wheel Hub w/ Bearings & Seal RTM 2-3566F-C2-00
8 4 HR-0383 Spindle Seal National 473463

9 4 HR-0378 Inner Bearing LM501349

10 4 HR-0379 Inner Race LM501310

11 4 HR-0377 Outer Race LM67010

12 4 HR-0376 Outer Bearing LM67048

13 4 HR-0382 Spindle Washer

14 4 HR-0381 Spindle Nut 3/4" NF Slotted

15 4 HR-0384 Cotter Pin 1/8" x 2"

16 4 HR-0375 Grease Cap

17 24 HR-0380 Lug Nut 9/16" NF

18 24 ST562 9/16" NF - 2 1/4" Stud

19 4 HR-0085 |Wheel

20 4 HR-0086 7.50 x 15 Smooth Tire

20 4 HR-0707 LT235/75R15 Road Tire (not shown)

21 4 HR-0704 1/2" x 3 1/2" NC Gr.5 Cap Screw w/ 1/2" Grip Nut

22 2 HR-0066A |Break Away Cylinder Mount

23 4 HR-0705 1/2" x 2 1/2" NC Gr.8 Cap Screw w/ 1/2" Grip Nut

24 2 HR-0106 2" x 8" ASAE Hydraulic Cylinder

25 4 HR-0317 Hydraulic Cylinder Pin

26 12 HR-0706 3/4" x 2 1/2" NC Gr.8 Cap Screw w/ 3/4" Grip Nut

27 2 HR-0472 Washer Plate

28 2 G-1.5SAEFW |1 %2” SAE Flat Washer

29 2 HR-0473 1 %" SAE Nylock

30 2 HSR-0015 |[5" Plastic Cap (Modified)

32 2 HR-0314 Hydraulic Cylinder Rod Clevis

* 4 HR-0082 Wheel Hub w/ Bearings & Seal RTM 2-3566F-C2-00
** HR-0313 Hydraulic Cylinder Seal Kit, (Not Shown) Spencer #639572




2030G2 Serial # 000001 through 000193

EXTENSION ARM ASSEMBLY

MODELS: 2027G2 Serial # 000001 through 000018




EXTENSION ARM ASSEMBLY
MODELS: 2027G2-7 Serial # 000001 through 000018
2030G2-7 Serial # 000001 through 000193

ITEM QTY PART NO |DESCRIPTION

1 1 HSR-2470 |Wheel Tower Weldment - RH

1 1 HSR-2471 |Wheel Tower Weldment - LH

2 2 HR-2510 |Wheel Tower Receiver (with 7" wide hole spacing)
3 1 HSR-2100 |Double Slide Weldment - RH

3 1 HSR-2101 |Double Slide Weldment - LH

4 1 HR-2478 Basket Pivot Weldment - RH

4 1 HR-2479 Basket Pivot Weldment - LH

5 4 HR-0481 UHMW Pivot Plate

6 4 HR-0083 Spindle RTM SA3500F

7 4 HR-0082 Wheel Hub w/ Bearings & Seal RTM 2-3566F-C2-00
8 4 HR-0383 Spindle Seal National 473463

9 4 HR-0378 Inner Bearing LM501349

10 4 HR-0379 Inner Race LM501310

11 4 HR-0377 Outer Race LM67010

12 4 HR-0376 Outer Bearing LM67048

13 4 HR-0382 Spindle Washer

14 4 HR-0381 Spindle Nut 3/4" NF Slotted

15 4 HR-0384 Cotter Pin 1/8" x 2"

16 4 HR-0375 Grease Cap

17 24 HR-0380 Lug Nut 9/16" NF

18 24 ST562 9/16" NF - 2 1/4" Stud

19 4 HR-0085 |Wheel

20 4 HR-0086 7.50 x 15 Smooth Tire

20 4 HR-0707 LT235/75R15 Road Tire (not shown)

21 4 HR-0704 1/2" x 3 1/2" NC Gr.5 Cap Screw w/ 1/2" Grip Nut
22 2 HR-0066A |Break Away Cylinder Mount

23 4 HR-0705 1/2" x 2 1/2" NC Gr.8 Cap Screw w/ 1/2" Grip Nut
24 2 HR-0106 2" x 8" ASAE Hydraulic Cylinder

25 4 HR-0317 Hydraulic Cylinder Pin

26 12 HR-0706 3/4" x 2 1/2" NC Gr.8 Cap Screw w/ 3/4" Grip Nut
27 2 HR-0472 Washer Plate

28 2 G-1.5SAEFW |1 %2” SAE Flat Washer

29 2 HR-0473 114" SAE Nylock

30 2 HR-0513 Cover Plate

32 2 HR-0314 Hydraulic Cylinder Rod Clevis

* 4 HR-0082 Wheel Hub w/ Bearings & Seal RTM 2-3566F-C2-00

*
*

HR-0313 Hydraulic Cylinder Seal Kit, (Not Shown) Spencer #639572




ater

MODELS: 2027/30G2-7

BASKET HANGER, FRAME & LIFT ASSEMBLY
Serial # 10100 and Gre




BASKET HANGER, FRAME AND LIFT ASSEMBLY

MODELS: 2027/30G2-7
Serial # 10100 and Greater

ITEM QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION

1 1 HR-2478 Basket Pivot Weldment - RH

1 1 HR-2479 Basket Pivot Weldment - LH (Not Shown)

2 1 HR-2450-1 Suspension Axel - RH

2 1 HR-2451-1 |Suspension Axel - LH (Not Shown)

3 4 HR-0232 Flange Bearing

4 4 G-75-3.5NCCS |3/4” x 3 1/2" HHCS

5 4 G-75NCHGN  |3/4” Hex Grip Nut

6 4 HR-2003-A  |Adjustable Link

7 4 HR-2117 Clevis Pin, Bottom 4-3/4” (Serial #12102 or less)

7 4 HR-11117 Clevis Pin, Bottom 4-3/4" (Greasable) (Serial #12103 or greater)

8 2 HR-0107 2" x 6” Hydraulic Cylinder

9 4 HR-2113-1 Parallel Arm (Serial #12102 or less)

9 4 HR-2113-2 Parallel Arm (Serial #12103 or greater)

10 4 HR-2116 Clevis Pin, Top 4-1/2” (Serial #12102 or less)

10 4 HR-11116 Clevis Pin, Top 4-1/2" (Greasable) (Serial #12103 or greater)

11 4 HR-0317 Hydraulic Cylinder Pin

12 16 HR-0159 Cotter Pin 3/16" x 1-1/2”

13 4 HR-0200 Top Link

14 2 HR-0404 1/2" Double Hose Clamp w/ Mounting Plate

15 8 HR-0198 Lynch Pin - 7/16"

16 8 HR-0105 Pin

17 1 HR-2623-1 Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 12' - RH (Serial #12102 or less)

17 1 HR-2623-2 Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 12' - RH (Serial #12103 or greater)

17 1 HR-2624-1 Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 12' - LH (Not Shown) (Serial #12102 or less)

17 1 HR-2624-2 Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 12' - LH (Not Shown) (Serial #12103 or greater)
17 Ref HR-2621-1 Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 10 1/2' - RH (Not Shown) (Serial #12102 or less)
17 Ref HR-2621-2 Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 10 1/2' - RH (Not Shown) (Serial #12103 or greater)
17 Ref HR-2622-1 Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 10 1/2' - LH (Not Shown) (Serial #12102 or less)
17 Ref HR-2622-2 Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 10 1/2' - LH (Not Shown) (Serial #12103 or greater)
18 24 HR-2630 Stripper Bar (7-Tine Bar, RH & LH, 10 1/2' & 12' Basket)

19 4 HR-0703 Cotter Pin 1/4" x 1-1/2"

20 2 HR-0314 Hydraulic Cylinder Rod Clevis

21 48 G-625NCHN |5/8" NC Hex Nut

22 48 G-625NCHGN |5/8” Hex Grip Nut

23 2 HR-2004-A  |Basket Adjustment Wrench

# 2 HR-2007 Tooth Tool

# HR-0313 Hydraulic Cylinder Seal Kit, (Not Shown) Spencer #639572




ial # 000133 through 000193

BASKET HANGER, FRAME & LIFT ASSEMBLY
2030G2 Ser

MODELS: 2027G2 Serial # 000012 through 000018




BASKET HANGER, FRAME AND LIFT ASSEMBLY
MODELS: 2027G2-7 Serial # 000012 through 000018

2030G2-7 Serial # 000133 through 000193

ITEM QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 1 HR-2478 Basket Pivot Weldment - RH
1 1 HR-2479 Basket Pivot Weldment - LH (Not Shown)
2 1 HR-2450-1 |Suspension Axel - RH
2 1 HR-2451-1 |Suspension Axel - LH (Not Shown)
3 4 HR-0232 Flange Bearing
4 4 G-75-3.5NCCS |3/4” x 3 1/2" HHCS
5 4 G-75NCHGN |3/4” Hex Grip Nut
6 4 HR-2003 Adjustable Link
7 4 HR-2117 Clevis Pin, Bottom 4-3/4”
8 2 HR-0107 2" x 6” Hydraulic Cylinder
9 4 HR-2113-1 |Parallel Arm
10 4 HR-2116 Clevis Pin, Top 4-1/2"
11 4 HR-0317 Hydraulic Cylinder Pin
12 16 HR-0159 Cotter Pin 3/16" x 1-1/2”
13 4 HR-0200 Top Link
14 2 HR-0404 1/2" Double Hose Clamp w/ Mounting Plate
15 8 HR-0198 Lynch Pin - 7/16"
16 8 HR-0105 Pin
17 1 HR-2623-1 |Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 12' - RH
17 1 HR-2624-1 |Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 12' - LH (Not Shown)
17 Ref HR-2621-1 |Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 10 1/2' - RH (Not Shown)
17 Ref HR-2622-1 |Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 10 1/2' - LH (Not Shown)
18 24 HR-2630 Stripper Bar (7-Tine Bar, RH & LH, 10 1/2' & 12' Basket)
19 2 HR-0671 Support Channel 12'
19 Ref HR-0670 Support Channel 10 1/2' (Not Shown)
20 24 HR-0222 1/4" U-Bolt w/1/4" Hex Grip Nuts
21 4 HR-0703 Cotter Pin 1/4" x 1-1/2"
22 2 HR-0314 Hydraulic Cylinder Rod Clevis
23 48 G-625NCHN  [5/8" NC Hex Nut
24 48 G-625NCHGN |5/8” Hex Grip Nut
2 HR-2004 Basket Adjustment Wrench
# HR-0313 Hydraulic Cylinder Seal Kit, (Not Shown) Spencer #639572

11




2030G2 Serial # 000001 Through 000132

BASKET HANGER, FRAME & LIFT ASSEMBLY
MOBDELS: 2027G2 Serial # 000001 Through 000011




BASKET HANGER, FRAME AND LIFT ASSEMBLY
MODELS: 2027G2-7 Serial # 000001 Through 000011

2030G2-7 Serial # 000001 Through 000132

ITEM QTY PART NO |DESCRIPTION

1 1 HR-2478 |Basket Pivot Weldment - RH

1 1 HR-2479 Basket Pivot Weldment - LH (Not Shown)

2 1 HR-2450 |Suspension Axel - RH

2 1 HR-2451 |Suspension Axel - LH (Not Shown)

3 4 HR-0232 |Flange Bearing

4 4 HR-0224  |5/8” x 3" NC Special Bolt

5 52 G-625NCHN |5/8" NC Hex Nut

6 4 G-75-3NCCS |3/4" x 3" HHCS

7 4 G-75NCHGN |3/4” Hex Grip Nut

8 4 HR-0428 |Adjuster Arm

9 4 HR-0431 Bushing

10 4 HR-2429-S |Link

11 4 HR-0028 |5/8" x 2-1/2" HHCS

12 52 G-625NCHGN |5/8” Hex Grip Nut

13 4 HR-2117 |Clevis Pin, Bottom 4-3/4"

14 2 HR-0107 |2” x 6” Hydraulic Cylinder

15 4 HR-2113 [Parallel Arm

16 4 HR-2116 |Clevis Pin, Top 4-1/2”

17 4 HR-0317 |Hydraulic Cylinder Pin

18 16 HR-0159 |Cotter Pin 3/16" x 1-1/2”

19 4 HR-0200 |Top Link

20 2 HR-0404 1/2" Double Hose Clamp w/ Mounting Plate

21 8 HR-0198 |Lynch Pin - 7/16"

22 8 HR-0105 |Pin

23 1 HR-2623 Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 12' - RH

23 1 HR-2624 Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 12' - LH (Not Shown)

23 Ref HR-2621 |Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 10 1/2' - RH (Not Shown)
23 Ref HR-2622 Basket Frame - 7-Tine Bar, 10 1/2' - LH (Not Shown)
24 24 HR-2630 |Stripper Bar (7-Tine Bar, RH & LH, 10 1/2' & 12' Basket)
25 2 HR-0671 Support Channel 12

25 Ref HR-0670 |Support Channel 10 1/2' (Not Shown)

26 24 HR-0222 |1/4" U-Bolt w/1/4" Hex Grip Nuts

27 4 HR-0703 |Cotter Pin 1/4" x 1-1/2”

28 2 HR-0314 Hydraulic Cylinder Rod Clevis

# HR-0313 |Hydraulic Cylinder Seal Kit, (Not Shown) Spencer #639572

13




(INH

TOOE/LT0T 3 £-TDOE/LTOT ‘STAAOW
A18WESSV ¥V1S ANV aiH NIML

14



TWIN HUB AND STAR ASSEMBLY
MODELS: 2027/30G2-7

ITEM QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION

1 2 HR-0647 Reinforcing Plate

2 1 HR-4162 Knuckle Assembly w/Hub - RH

2 1 HR-4163 Knuckle Assembly w/Hub - LH

3 4 HR-2640 G2 Star Wheel

4 14 HR-4130 Tine Bar - 12 ft w/Bearings

4 Ref HR-4120 Tine Bar - 10-1/2 ft w/Bearings (Not Shown)

5 350 HR-0181 3/8" x 2-1/2" HHCS

6 350 HR-0182 3/8” Lock Nut

7 175 HR-0168 Right Hand Rake Tooth

7 175 HR-0169 Left Hand Rake Tooth (Not Shown)

8* 28 HR-0176 3/4" NC x 4" HHCS

9* 28 HR-0174 Tine Bar Long Spacer

10* 56 HR-0172 Tine Bar Bearing 29504

11* 28 HR-0184 Tine Bar Shim Washer

12* 28 HR-0173 Snap Ring

13* 28 HR-0177 Tine Bar Small Spacer

14* 28 HR-0175 Dust Shield

15* 28 HR-0178 3/4” NC Lock Nut

16 20 G-STN-509 1/2"-20 NF Lug Nut

17 10 G-ST-504 1/2"-20 NF - 2 1/4" Stud

18 2 G-SL-175 Bearing Seal (RTM SL-175)

19 2 G-LM48548 Inner Spindle Bearing LM48548

20 2 G-LM48510 Inner Bearing Race LM48510

21 2 HR-0377 Outer Bearing Race LM67010

22 2 HR-0376 Outer Spindle Bearing LM67048

23 2 HR-0382 3/4” Spindle Washer (RTM SW-750)

24 2 HR-0375 Grease Cap

25 2 HR-2652 Knuckle Spindle Weldment

26 2 HR-381 Spindle Nut 3/4” NF Slotted (RTM SN-750)

27 2 HR-0384 Cotter Pin 5/32" x 1 1/2”

28 1 HR-2650 Knuckle Base Plate — RH

28 1 HR-2651 Knuckle Base Plate — LH (Not Shown)

29 2 HR-2653 Knuckle Pin

30 2 HR-0159 Cotter Pin 3/16" x 1-1/2”

31 2 HR-2654 Hub w/Studs, Bearings and Seal

32 2 HR-0165 Hydraulic Motor, Heavy Duty, Parker #TFO360ASO30AAAB

32 2 HR-0165-12 Hydraulic Motor, Heavy Duty, White #500375A5120AAAAA (Serial #12101 or greater)

32 Ref HR-0709 Hydraulic Motor, Extra HD, Parker #TF0475ASO30AAAB - Option

32 Ref HR-0709-12 Hydraulic Motor, Extra HD, White #500470A5120AAAAA - Option (Serial #12101 or greater)

33 2 HR-0357-12 5/16" x 1/4" Key Stock 1 1/2" Long

34 2 HR-2369 Adapter Housing

35** 2 HR-2351 Jack Shaft 1-1/4"

36** 2 HR-0356 3/8” Key Stock - 2"

37** 2 HR-2352 Bearing Housing

38** 4 HR-0355 Bearing CSA208-24

39** 2 HR-0363 Spacer

40** 2 HR-0354 Snap Ring

41** 2 HR-2361 Drive Hub Assembly w/Studs

42%* 10 G-7-122 1/2"-20 NF - 2" Stud

43 2 HR-0367 1-1/2” Slotted Nut

44** 2 HR-0367-1 Cotter Pin 1/4” x 2"

45** 2 HR-0368 Machined Washer 2-1/2" OD x 1-1/2” ID X 3/16"

* Ref HR-4125 Tine Bar Bearing Assembly

*x 2 HR-4361 Bearing Housing Assembly
Ref HR-0165-1 Seal Kit For HD & Extra HD Hydraulic Motor, Parker #SK000092
Ref HR-0165-2 Seal Kit For all White Motors #500444001 (Serial #12101 or greater)

15




GAUGE WHEEL ASSEMBLY 08"
(optional)

oo |

16




GAUGE WHEEL ASSEMBLY 08' (optional)
HR-5612 & HR-5712

ITEM QTY PART NO |DESCRIPTION

1 1 HR-2458 |Pivot Bracket Assembly - RH
1 1 HR-2457 |Pivot Bracket Assembly - LH (not shown)
2 2 HR-2660 [Pivot Arm Weldment

3 2 HR-2486 12" Steel Wheel

4 4 HR-0487 [Plastic Bearing Insert

5 2 HR-0488 |1-1/4" SAE Flat Washer

6 2 HR-0486 |Spring

7 2 HR-0489 |1-1/4" NC Nylock Nut

8 2 G-P71111 |Pin

9 2 HR-0385 |Seal - National 471750

10 4 HR-0386 |Bearing - L44643

11 4 HR-0387 |Race - L44610

12 2 HR-0402 |Washer

13 2 HR-0403 |Slotted Nut

14 2 HR-0159 |Cotter Pin

15 2 HR-0388 |Cap - 21-3

17




HR-5800 ANGLE STOP ASSEMBLY

18




HR-5800 ANGLE STOP ASSEMBLY
FOR MODELS: 2027/30-G25 & 2027/30-G27

ITEM QTY PART NO |DESCRIPTION

1 2 HR-0066B JAngle Stop Mount

2 2 HR-0850 |Bolt On Pivot Base

3 2 HR-0851 |Inner Slide Shaft

4 2 HR-0852 |Outer Slide

5 2 HR-0853 |Stop Collar Sleeve

6 2 HR-0317 1" Pin

7 2 P71111 1/2" Pin w/Keeper

8 2 HR-0198 |7/16" Lynch Pin

9 4 HR-0860 |1/2" x 5" x 7" NC U-Bolt w/Nylock Nuts
10 2 HR-0487 |Plastic Bearing Insert

# 2 HR-0850A |7/16" Keystock 3" Long (not shown)

19




HYDRAULIC FLOW CONTROL
MODELS: 2027/30G2-7 & 2027/30G2

20




HYDRAULIC FLOW CONTROL

MODELS: 2027/30G2-7

ITEM QTY PART NO |DESCRIPTION

1 1 HR-0391 |Hyd Flow Control Manifold w/Cartridges

2 1 HR-0392 |Flow Control Cartridge, Adjustable 4 - 8GPM
3 1 HR-0393 |Flow Control Cartridge, Fixed 4GPM

4 1 HR-0395 |Motor Relief Valve - 2000 PSI

5 1 HR-0396 |Hyd Flow Control Manifold

21




WA VIHINVA

SINIWHOVLLY |

£01

_.O O_

] | 1

i) o

44|

£11

¢O0E/£20T B L-TDOE/LT0T ‘STAAOW
NOILONAA4 §-DILVWIHOS OINNVIAAH

22



HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC - 5 FUNCTION
MODELS: 2027/30G2-7

ITEM QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION
101 1 HR-0391 Hydraulic Manifold
1 HR-0392 Adjustable Flow Cartridge 4-8 GPM (not shown)
1 HR-0393 Fixed Flow Cartridge 4 GPM (not shown)
1 HR-0395 Motor Relief Valve - 2000 PSI (not shown)
102 1 HR-0284 Check Valve
103 1 700-0805-4022 |Hydraulic Control Valve (5 Function) Serial #10128 & Over
103 1 HR-0810 Hydraulic Control Valve (5 Function) Serial #10127 & Under
104 2 HR-0318-1 |Spread Cylinder Without External Hydraulic Line, Ram
104 Ref HR-0318 Spread Cylinder With External Hydraulic Line, Ram
105 2 HR-0106 2" x 8" Hydraulic Cylinder
106 2 HR-0107 2" x 6" Hydraulic Cylinder
107 2 HR-0165 Hydraulic Motor, Heavy Duty, Parker #TF0360ASO30AAAB
2 HR-0709 Hydraulic Motor, Extra Heavy Duty, Parker#TF0475ASO30AAAB - (optional)
108 2 HR-3144 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 113"
2 HR-0276 8010-4 Pioneer Tips (not shown)
109 1 HR-3120 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 64"
1 HR-0306 1/2" Adapter (not shown) 6802x8x8
110 1 HR-3121 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 58 1/2"
1 HR-0301 1/2" Adapter (not shown) 6801x8x10
111 1 HR-3122 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 73"
1 HR-0305 1/2" Adapter (not shown) 6802x8x10
112 1 HR-0272 1/2" Cross Adapter - 2650-08-08-08
113 1 HR-0708 1/2" Tee Adapter - 2601-8-8
114 1 HR-3123 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 11"
115 1 HR-3124 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 73"
116 1 HR-3125 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 70"
117 1 HR-3126 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 64" For use with HR-0318 Spread Cylinder
1 HR-3126-1 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 64" For use with HR-0318-1 Spread Cylinder
1 HR-0300 1/4" Adapter (not shown) 6400-L-06-06-0
118 1 HR-3127 3/8" Hydraulic Hose - 23 7/8"
119 1 HR-3128 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 62" For use with HR-0318 Spread Cylinder
1 HR-3128-1 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 62" For use with HR-0318-1 Spread Cylinder
1 HR-0300 1/4" Adapter (not shown) 6400-L-06-06-0
120 1 HR-3129 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 57"
121 1 HR-3130 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 69"
122 1 HR-3131 1/4" Hysraulic Hose - 43 1/2"
1 HR-0300 1/4" Adapter (not shown) 6400-L-06-06-0
123 1 HR-3132 3/8" Hydraulic Hose - 20 7/8"
124 1 HR-3133 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 63 1/2"
1 HR-0300 1/4" Adapter (not shown) 6400-L-06-06-0
125 1 HR-3134 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 55"
126 1 HR-3135 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 67"
127 2 HR-0328 3/8" Tee Adapter - 2603-06-06-06-FG
128 4 HR-3136 3/8" Hydraulic Hose - 51"
129 1 HR-3137 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 118"
130 2 HR-3138 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 240"
131 2 HR-3139 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 242"
132 4 HR-3140 3/8" Hydraulic Hose - 206"
133 2 HR-3141 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 160"
134 2 HR-3142 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 171 1/2"

23




VA YHINVA

SULNIWHIOVILY

£01

Ll

—

821

WOLLOg

[OET

QE|

el

1€l

AT

i Hw
ava NER] Bl |
Al 62l w6
A
- 1
|
” AN au _ o _O dOlL
° —0-
921 _l O._. |_ e
_ _ ] 2l Iwonos Or O o, . T
1 [ 1 " ]
I
N mu, ﬂwmwmwmwmw@u gl oﬁE.smW - q |
L | 4D 8260 MDUDTUD i ANOYS [OEL] m%e
J| 885B0Y] =
e _|||||; LY g\c %
i o
Op

¢D0E/£20T 3 L-TD0E/LT0T ‘STAAOW
NOILONNL 9-OILVWIHOS OINNVIAAH

24



HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC - 6 FUNCTION (optional)

MODELS: 2027/30G2-7

ITEM QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION
101 1 HR-0391 Hydraulic Manifold
1 HR-0392 Adjustable Flow Cartridge 4-8 GPM (not shown)
1 HR-0393 Fixed Flow Cartridge 4 GPM (not shown)
1 HR-0395 Motor Relief Valve - 2000 PSI (not shown)
102 1 HR-0284 Check Valve
103 1 700-0806-4022 JHydraulic Control Valve (6 Function) *option Serial #10128 & Over
103 1 700-0806-4021 |Hydraulic Control Valve (6 Function) *option Serial #10127 & Under
104 2 HR-0318-1 Spread Cylinder Without External Hydraulic Line, Ram
104 Ref HR-0318 Spread Cylinder With External Hydraulic Line, Ram
105 2 HR-0106 2" x 8" Hydraulic Cylinder
106 2 HR-0107 2" x 6" Hydraulic Cylinder
107 2 HR-0165 Hydraulic Motor, Heavy Duty, Parker #TFO360ASO30AAAB
2 HR-0709 Hydraulic Motor, Extra Heavy Duty, Parker#TF0475ASO30AAAB - (optional)
108 2 HR-3144 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 113"
2 HR-0276 8010-4 Pioneer Tips (not shown)
109 1 HR-3120 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 64"
1 HR-0306 1/2" Adapter (not shown) 6802x8x8
110 1 HR-3121 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 58 1/2"
1 HR-0301 1/2" Adapter (not shown) 6801x8x10
111 1 HR-3122 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 73"
1 HR-0305 1/2" Adapter (not shown) 6802x8x10
112 1 HR-0272 1/2" Cross Adapter - 2650-08-08-08
113 1 HR-0708 1/2" Tee Adapter - 2601-8-8
114 1 HR-3123 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 11"
115 1 HR-3124 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 73"
116 1 HR-3125 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 70"
117 1 HR-3126 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 45 1/2" For use with HR-0318 Spread Cylinder
1 HR-3126-1 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 64" For use with HR-0318-1 Spread Cylinder
1 HR-0300 1/4" Adapter (not shown) 6400-L-06-06-0
118 1 HR-3145 3/8" Hydraulic Hose - 78"
119 1 HR-3128 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 66 1/2" For use with HR-0318 Spread Cylinder
1 HR-3128-1 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 62" For use with HR-0318-1 Spread Cylinder
1 HR-0300 1/4" Adapter (not shown) 6400-L-06-06-0
120 1 HR-3129 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 57"
121 1 HR-3130 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 69"
122 1 HR-3131 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 43 1/2"
1 HR-0300 1/4" Adapter (not shown) 6400-L-06-06-0
123 1 HR-3146 3/8" Hydraulic Hose - 77"
124 1 HR-3133 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 63 1/2"
1 HR-0300 1/4" Adapter (not shown) 6400-L-06-06-0
125 1 HR-3134 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 55"
126 1 HR-3135 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 67"
127 1 HR-3137 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 118"
128 2 HR-3138 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 240"
129 2 HR-3139 1/2" Hydraulic Hose - 242"
130 4 HR-3140 3/8" Hydraulic Hose - 206"
131 2 HR-3141 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 160"
132 2 HR-3142 1/4" Hydraulic Hose - 171 1/2"

25




0102 YOLNIANI %SITOLNY Ul 4ILVIHD

T 10 1 IS

0 [SLdvd - .06.0Svd

A3H :

VAYNYO ‘NYMIHOLYHSYS ‘NOLYRIOA
‘ONI STIHLSNANI NV

“ON| SIILSNANI V3 NOH3 NOISSIEEd LOHLIM U30NQ08a3d 38 LON NvO ANV ATV L3I

Elle}
S| s
m._”ON\m\._” Dm>O&M_nD< BYNIMSZT  HSINIA 30V4HNS
S000F  NOILISOd 3Nyl ofF SNV
ET02/EN]  Sioweql mene it o o
S NIOTOF SSIANTUYNOS 0E0OF XXX
0119.] SNISO0F  SSINLHOIVHLS 0900F XX  IWWID3Q
E0ZEN|  WolpaSy|ver e w1 e
< < <
;3 - P

(O_§

S N'a\N
9T0905€Yd JTIYLIN ‘88T°0 X 889°T X 0SZ'T ‘A3SVI “¥AJIM “Iv3S| T 4
0€€805EY G50°0 X 00S°Z X GZT°C ‘'0€€# “INVHLIYN ‘dN-Ove “TvaS| T T
0EEE0SEY 88T°0 X 005°C X GZT'C ‘0€€# 'VOLYEN ‘ONIM-O “1IvaS| T 0T
TTOTOSEY ETE0 X GZ9'T X 052'T 'dNO-N “IvAS A0YH| T 6
0T¢e05ed GZT°0 X 000°'T X 0S2°0 ‘0TZ# ‘VOLHEN ‘ONI¥-O “WV3S| 1T 8
990005€d 00S5°C ‘'0€E# 'V-dSd ‘NOLSId “Ivas| T L
§500500€d 2 3AVy9 ‘ANN 9T-¥/€ ‘LANMJO1| T 9
S700079d NOlSId| T S
LEVS08YY 38NL dO1S| T 14
€100059d anvio| T €
1,06.0¢vd ININGTIM 1dVHS| T 4
£06.05Sd ININGTIM 1394dvd| T T
'ON Ldvd NOILdI40S3a ALO [W3LI

STVIYILVYIN 40 1119

26



SEINMYH LY SIHM LHW 03
aNY HIE/NED 440 LND v

(8)(g) mmoHs 1on £

O¥E N 53l
TEVD ONINIVWZY Lnd T

SEINUVH o WD
0L S3U FEvD-Z 38N 'L

‘S3LON

S WOL ASSY LNNON TNYd H3T0HESY i EIL-6IT
L/ NHO WORL MOJL SS3MEWH | L | £Ze-6K
5L/ 038 ¥OBL NOOL S5aNdwH | ¢ BOE—GIL
A W8 YOEL NODL SS3INEVH 1 GiE=-6IC
BG7 4 [LhHd3L HOD L SoaNavH T LEO—1IT
I WELL/GWG-HINA 150 43 Tand I A- g NE
0,871 | HLND H3MOHISALM HINN T 0N L WO =08
O IO BFY S5aNavH T T
81 NHD TLUNA cBED O0L M5 | © TZ0-B5¢
LB T34 TWHA MDD D01 M5 L TE0—-85T
—_ IBL I\ NA dig0 001 Ms T CI0-652
I81° 038 WhNA didD S0L M5 | F | S00-852
IEL LHM WHA didD O0L M5 | | | ¥O0-682
GLL WI0 TI0H 'OLS04-_6F 0DA3H JTH NVEIS | L 0L —G52
WOrl=91 SHI J Od Hul 9 BLI-S5T
/W Od Wil | £ | OZ0-6%2
ON3 03500 30MdS Mel | 2 050-5%2
YOEL—ZE SM 4 Od Ml [ S0=-55T
18 Od 4 ovi—1 Wdl | gL| oo0-592
dFfYE ZY9L10 30010 l LO0—#¥5E
AHD NdD LOOE D0L M5 g £20-05%
N0 MON ok L0dd DOL M5 | © £10—092
& X &1L Aa/;dd 030 1 [ 4
s s o3a | 2 0S0-2E2
T OOOVM NG 6L X FI B0 AJ0d ova | | IS0—0EE [
HOLINOM OWSH Lwed | | 00E—BLE Z
L HIVE AL NEvI i L00=¥LE ]
[ OO0 AGIOXIGE WOAN H305vW | 2 [3 4t T
DOS X OZ-+/ Q3013M M3ss | 2 WZ-Ziz | ¥
FWAEd 0Z—+/1 BONA z SLE-ZIZ [
E5vHE B/ENCE-D LM3SNI | E TOE—LIE F3
W8 OH TWAD BT X Z0-9 M3uDS £ rEL-EZIZ L
HOULJIMIS30 LHvd ALD [H3EWNMLIYYH TN

1517 S1yvd

I 3ONINIEW S MMOHS
] | S3AMIVA TNV IHL 350
g OIHdVED NI NWOHS SY
SIHILON HILMS LNIO«

27

Parts reference for serial #10127 & under

X0g |0JJUOD UOIIoUNg BAl4



LE0=LIE
E._W_E_E_g RNy

I. .rIl-._

I TS e a1 o | ¢
YoRI/81 (0W05) Md BIND | €1 ¥
MWL La03E Nid WL NS | =4 £
— Voul OWOOGL JmevD 6% BEO-Eot E
ST OWBnDwRES [DF | CO0-IRE | ¢
NOUSINIS30 kv ALD HIBWNN L TN
1511 Slyvd

SS3UJEH X0 |0JJUOYH UOIIIUNY 3AL4

28

Parts reference for serial #10127 & under




0HL-0&%F
SN -V S0E ASSY men | S S
RN e~ |
Fi
HWM0S
Ll =]

NOILYO01 HOION =
= |
_..Nm A A A
e ~ = Q
S 32 3| £ : 2 3
N & > m 2 B
@
< AL - o ES
NH9
10 VAP LA s
Li] @
Q\./.\O N -~ | ®
LAV q m
@ /50
P .
WOW df NOW df
1040 901 1040 901 1040 901
a3y IMS LHM ZMS n18 £MS
(SSNNH WOM4) NMO _@ m-w
-~ m
- o
® 7
®

(SSN¥H WO¥4) LHM/X18  WOW of WOW df B oL S
1040 901 1a4da 901 Y081 JvH¥IS 350 T

T3A ¥MS NM9 GCMS =] _kumu: Iy
Z-JI0N 335 WIE/NMD 440 LND L

Zooz 1snbny pasiay
WYHOVIO ONIMIM HILIMS

SION

X0g |0JJU0Y UO|}oUNY BAl4

29

Parts reference for serial #10127 & under



5 W0L ASSY IMNOW TINYd HIMOHIEM i
L WD YR MODL S53ANEYH | 4

&1/ 034 ¥Ogi MODL SE3NMVH | |

A 8 ¥ORI NODL SEINMVH

192007 BMS HINW 4 TIEO 19M3

001 L=Hd WEHINW THsO M3 | &

8 3uw Y SEINNYH

5 (5))us1 1005 oy wDGL HODSI MuH | 4
T8l AED WHA oD DOL M5 | 1

TET WD WA dieD BOL MG

LHL T30 TANA diED D01 M5

EEEEEEEER

SSE1L W0 TI0H 'OLSO0L-.6F" ODASH JTH NiveLS
¥O3i-¥1 001 ON3 Q01D 305 hel

91 SNl 4 Od PEL
Yori-al 4N Od Pl

.-.-ﬂ-um_ﬂinﬂnn__ﬂ..

rif ol oif oo o *

¥ OH TWAD 87T X T8—9 M35
NOLLJIEIS3T Lyvd

1571 S1yvd

e .,an.....,.-...#:e::i::{s:ez&ia:qaa

=

(jeuonydg) xog jo4juon uoldung x|§

30

rial #10127 & under

eference for se

Parts r



08|

1He
¢L0—-0

G/ 4 (G1IN9L NOOGI SSINYVH
TR IR e |

SIATVA 3SSvA4

- A

ONMYHD SVITRY

@ ‘NMOHS 1ON

u0—&

aisn 1oN

JAIM HOVIE/NTTAS
THIM TLHM/a3
TN JLHM/NITHO
J™IM AUHM/3NTE
FAIM HOVE

JAIM NIFHO

JHIM JLHM/MOV1E
ENSEG

TAIM HOVIE/ILHM
TAIM HOVIE/FONVO
JAIM HOVIE/a3d
M MOVIE/ang
JHIM TLHM

JIM JFONVAO

ENT e

|/

L1# T3HS Nid 91 d9IND 3

£¥0—95¢C

VoBl/9l (di09) Nid ¥INO | S1

£20—-85¢

JONV1d 14034 Nid 91 ¥INO 3

210-85C

vo8lL ANOOSL T1avd | .S

020—-25¢

GZ9" ONIENDINIMHS (.0'C

—| | M| < 10|

L00—1leT

NOLLAI4OS3A Lavd

ALD

RIIEANN Ladvd sN

1SN S1dvd

}l} 01 p3[edS INd TS:Gv:¥ 0T0C/ST/C

OMP°¢/0-00€

31

Parts reference for all models




THE _

S¥Z-0%% o]

(S1)e90 4001005~ S -9201 HINA

e ..'....”-“.A. .l_u.
i 5

el

d bz

(d1z)a3y
(diZ )>18

@
®

NOILYJC1 HOLON =

A8
a3y

;

®

JONVHO

A8/ L HM

1HM

anig

v

=
o
)

1HM/ N4

2

Y18/ Q034

S

|

Y18/940

w18/ Ny9
LHM/ Q3

(SSNYH WOM4) LHM/ X8

[.Iﬁ._m =@r.zuf\m@J "
N AT
10d L o
WON df |c WON JdY
. WS 1ada 9oLl | [Lada 9oL
LHW ZMS (O N8 £MS
L \UInlY
@
—— m_._
=
AL
_
MWOW dS MOW df NOW df %1800
1040 9201 1040 901 1040 201
TIA +MS NHS SMS A¥D 9ms

WYHOVIO ONIIIM HOLIMS

(jleuonydp) xog |04juoy uojjund xis

32

Parts reference for serial #10127 & under



3 N T N
ALl 85 GORD LSS Masy YR

I4 & 0L ANN 100 ONNOHD INDEOLEHE T

AINOVE SSINMYH 40 3003 L¥
STEW LHWS03H ONY WIR/NED 440 LND T

SSINMYH 0D 0L 530 3EvD © 350 I

AR, W™ | fu
d [0 | T e

EUON

SOMD TYRRMLL =TT SEGNeYH| & | IYD0-OIT Ll
0100 L4 0100 AN AZI 55 D vON G0R0 istv mem| | 1e-toc | L
OL06 4D MOOY | | BZO-GGE | W
¥O Bi=I2 SM B On me € wo—est | &
O FE T PO0-G5C | ¥
Wil ,SC0 DNENUNNIBHE| ¥ | COO-IKE | T
59 W 30 TBva| 9i| ©O00-VIE |
SLONEI-BI/5 108 | | SEO-LIE N
L L]

NOILJIEIS3D LHvd

ALD [HIENNNLEY

1SN Sluvd

BAJEA |0JJUOD UOJIIUNS BAI4

33

Parts reference for serial #10127 & under



Five Function Control Valve

PARTS LIST

7
HEE Kl ol
IR
%giggzgizzizzq
A ERHE AR
185 I S Sl
e PP REEEEHEE
Enhnh_n.,__,._..,_..ﬂ.,,.-
o
2 |=|r|m|e|oe|~|e|si2]| =] 2] 2|2

SPECIFICATIONS:

Parts reference for serial #10127 & under

34




s

bpee & gt
i

=NO<TOONOIO~NN<TINY
-

YoRL—-9l 1DR0S diV INOO

 MTeswaun

i

OMd N 01 HINO

£L10-992

J0 0/ VoGl NOOG TN

£00—1€2

5 [sk[-|- =
2 [-|a[n]<]o

;
;

1SN slivd

}} 0} p9|EdS NV 60:8€:L 010Z/9L/C

OMP*7€0-0C€

35

Parts reference for serial #10127 & under




NI 12 e £ ¥ GJ
= o] o] o] o e/
o/ B IRW TR R TR R
o _.a\s_ L= ] _ [ M _ %
o i
@\ 2 7 MALIZM ALIZM AL IFM & M
h o o & & o o
92 £d 82 62 012

JILVWIHOS OJITNVYAAH

@A|BA |0JJUOD UOJ}IUNS BAI4

36

Parts reference for serial #10127 & under



2 (S1)d919Md
NO2S| 440/NO 8-10891d 8—1089dM

1w AW SIHOR TV ‘MUK M CINVED ASSIIO SIS0

YO L3NG ' dHSNOUVTRY ¥ MI0NN
L | ours] G SR e 8

AM AZ| SS NdO VA9 ASSY NMH/INVM
TFLC—Craag IN AaNgvaIl

IAQH N3A3S
SIAIVA 35SV b

'SET 14 S OL 1NN TI0D ANNO¥O 3NDH0L3Y 2
"SSANYVH 100 O1 S3IL 378vd—¢ 3sn I
S3ION

wa| on0] vo/ez/e | w00+

@AD¥adY | 3v0 | § Aeod

N39

3NWVA
440/NO % 3IATVA dWNO

N3IML3E JANNM OL 3dIM
dvddS Vo8l N9 3sn e

1—-6GZ¥IN

| il

(anno¥o) e

O IJJ
E
!

(—M/N&la—u:r@ E
Q@

—)

440/NO 8—10891 8—00¥9d 9-L0G9dM AH AZL SS NdO Y09 ASSY INVW I Lee—-20¢ 8
L2 (51)d9L 9nld dWY vo8L NOOGL NiH | 1 6¥Z—00¢ L
HENY/TVI3N QLS dWY10 Wool | 1 920-652 9

IN3 N4 3078 SNI 8 ONIY muL | o1 110-S52 S

¥981/ZZ SNI NON Z/1 ONM WdL | 800—-55¢ ¥

GZ9 ONIBNDINHS | ¥ £00- IS¢ T

WL MOv18 3L 318Y0 | o1 | c00-+IT 4

GL'0xgl—-91/5 108 | L Sz0-21Z I

NOILJINOS3a 1¥vd ALD M3IBWNN Lavd oN

1S S1dvd

(leuondQ) aAleA [04U0D UOKOUNS XIS

37

Parts reference for serial #10127 & under



G0-N-0-MOE-90AS A/H Liva | |

00—N—0—RE-NEAS A'H Lird

O0=H=0-5F ~RAAE .m.__l 1ev3

I C=N=0—=HEZ=0iAN 4/H LEvD | 4

O0=N=0—IE-DIAS LD i

0O-M-0-¥Z-00A5 A/H Lvd | ©

 GO-W-0-ov-0lAE LD | |

§=440/ MO DRPYTOLN OO

™ HIDL (-EGEFIE INYR

00 Cioe0Ce W0 | W

00 ZI0veEe 02

#0
&

TRl Oy e I

THINTE] H/5 198

§=Tr= 00w 5L

e O E=R0r Bl

ole|~|u|el2]|z|n|2|2|2|e| ol olel2

OM-0m=5 rOv/-0MN-L0v8 204 | 1

on-rA-5/0-8—-00%8 U4 | 1

dHH OnE-ROTE 0L

OR-M-1/ 59— 10e9 oL [

On=M-3/9-9-1089 oL

== | -

HOLLIIS30 Livd

15N Siyvd

S L4 S 0L SINW WD IN0MOL i

“S3U0N

NOUVINIIEHO DNLLLIL

(1euondp)

BA|BA |0JJUOD UDIJOUNS XIS

38

Parts reference for serial #10127 & under




O'EX

0 i
£ ==
T - i
Juim Ei
I I8 ik
Film WIED ol
Jeii DLHN VM - 8
ECLE ] L

I L
TeW ¥
L EL] L]
EE M L
Js Tlsw == §

I 30w 4
I 03 — |1

I 700 W B Bk | T SR | ©
[ ¥ou:/ 01 (O000) LIAJ0E Wik | &1 | WIO-WGE | ¥ |
ik W 81 Hihg Pt 4 [
You| MOO%I Jiva | LT | OfoEet |
SI9 OMENLOIEE | L | L00- IRk i
NOLLIEIE30 e EEEL L]
1517 Sidvd

(leuoiydQ) ssauiey 9AJBA |0JjU0D UOJIUNZ XIS

39

Parts reference for serial #10127 & under



L0 L ama] T
1Lu_

IEE-20E

=
0adL 8-0ovhd
O 1ounan s AL 55 WD YO8 ASSY PR

T W~ |

5 MMM, B
o ) p_m_i., v SR STETRW STIRW
Noli R I [ I _
o | /] |E AT T T LTI
TR BRI |

IJILVINIHOS OINNVEUJAH

(jeuoiydp) aAajep |0iju0) uoj32UNdg XIS

40

Parts reference for serial #10127 & under




&Z (E)aE ALOR(GL)d0L OMid Y YOEL NODGL WHH | | g

G- 1089Ld 9-109%dM AN AZL HIO QINI-3 NeO YOS GOBO ASSY INW| | log-zoe | ¥
08" <WY1a WooT| | QZ0-55C | ©

69 W8 JU V0| 91| Zo0—+ig |

SLONBI-91/% Doa| | GEO-TIE |

HOU4HIS30 1MV AL REEANN LY ol

1SN Sldvd

41

rial #10128 & over

eference for se

Parts r



O3dd¥l 81-91/5 m_,w STI0H SNLNNCN
Wia 904" Z) STI0H SNLNNON
INN-0 IS 8- {3 W) T8 1x0d
SN0 IVS 8- (1 'd) 3715 LH0d
Mo 8 MO MDD
154 CO0E JuNSSINd WNIIYN
*SNOILYOHID3dS

T o0d O0-N-0—NOZ-TVG 4/H Lbval | | BLB-TLE | 6L

WE d0d 00-N-0-8Z-BEns 4/H 1vd | ¢ | osesez |+

O0—N—D—9Z—8005 4/H 1uvy | T (984T | ®I

¥ i ATH OZ/GE—N—O—HZZ-0IME 47H Lvd | | | Loz | T

ME <0d 00-N-0-1Z-0IA6 4/H Lva | ) | cio-sex | 1L

ME e 00=N-0-+E-80A5 4/H Livd | & ai0-eL2 | Ok

W S O-N—0-0OF—DIAS 4/H Lva | | | BO0-%i¢ | B

A TV HIYG rEGLPIE A | | | SB0ME | B8

F0O0 HINGZ AZTL WO LNP0 BIN Ol-FTLe0ek AW 0D | 6| ees—emE | L
300K HINIZ AZL MIO 130 DIN 83 Zlovoey 4H W0 | 8| osssoz | g
W oL X ol M0D/NE 355vd Tvaad | | ee0-ZT | @

(HIAS) NS 1030 | 2 g0 | ¥

OR-T-3/9—9-T11089 04 | ¢ | 201z | ©

OA—TH-3/9-5— 109 0 | g | L0 | ¢

oN-TA-3/0-0—1080 0ld | & | s0-01Z | |

NOUGIHISTD Live ALD BHISANN el W

15T S1Evd

wwgg

DO,

@®

42

Parts reference for serial #10128 & over



PART DESCRIPTION
SHRINKTUBING 750

SHRINITUBING 513
CHTR 18 PIN PLUG

CHTR 16 PN SHELL §17
CHTR SOCKET (GOLDY 18/ 18G4

PARTS LIST

T | WRE 18GA OAN

13 | CMTR DEUTSCH LOCKWEDGE 2PN OTP
13 | CNTR DEUTSCH 2PN PLUG DT
26 | CNTR DEUTSCH SOCKET 16/186A

(-]

2
I52-020 | 2 | CABLE TECON T16GA
2N3-058  fE'-87| WIRE 18GA HLK

i]

1

23 =009 2 | SHRINKTUBING 500" BLE

258017

251-313
255043
255-254
255808
286-801
258-are

MO [PART NUMBER gTY
231-008

1
2
3
4
]
]
T
[]
1]
10
1
12

;%im ma—mmw}
(o) Bk —{T0 SODER ST f2) —]

18" (T0 PoT "8")

Djr:wn—@u—nummm—\
e 18 (10 PONT @)

Dj:ﬂn—@m—mmmm—\
14 (TO POIT "8")

[:Dr:u-:-—@::—nnmmm—\ B
12¢ (Y0 POMT "5)
Dﬂﬁ_@ﬁ’f‘mmmm—c

10° (0 POMT "8

& PONT "B

Dj-cm—@m—nummmma—r\

2"

= POINT "8

HT WIRE
T WIRE

H
BLK WIRE

o
5
g
ol |3
(=)

5 i,
13—GRN
14-—REE?\“:

/
16—NOT USED

15—GR

: gey ¢ £

= I " EEET ':'FE:.E'_

B (T0 POMT W9 ek wyld BT

BLL/WHT g 4 FEENENeTESS
| B (o e S ior i e p— 82 3;;3&%&%53
= | o o |
0 et 9 : Sesaeesas 11T
I:D@ === —@Eu:—m: SOLDER SONNT 2} P E N PO S

12 (10 POST "W

m@m —C}Mmmmm

14 (10 POMT "W}

m-m—@u—mmmp} =
167 (10 PONT "W} o
mi —@:h:—mmmmm E‘
24" (TO SOLDER JOMT §1)
m-m—@u—nnmmm B

Parts reference for serial #10128 & over 43



PARTS LIST

&WG&

-

H

: §§§
ARREEE
“E".ﬂfi
LERHE
5%325
FEEHE
JECEEE
E? 1215(2
Esgigé
Gl R B B

]
4

RED
WIRE

WHT
WIRE

g oK

Bhbada be

1. USE 3—CABLE TIES TO COIL HARNESS.

HOTES:

s reference for serial #10128 & over

44




| nal e
LEE—Z0F o0 guu - foteipE e g e

=L
T—!thhlﬁnﬁ;znﬁii
||.. .._.”...

Gl i - R T
S S8

CO-N-0-NOZ-00AS 4/H LhvD BLA-FLT
00—N-0—BZ—8EAS 4/H LD 068—5LT
G0—N-0—9Z—B0AS LvD LAR-ELT

¥ 440 JTH 0Z/85—-N—D-HZZ-0lAN v | || eEe-eix
DO-N-0-1Z-D1AG 1va | L | £lo—RiZ | 81
O0-N-O—¥Z—ROAS 4/H 10vD | & | 9L0R&Z | Gi
DO-N-0-0v—01AG 150 | | | WOO-R£Z | ¥l
F-A40/N0 OBYTOLN HO0E | | -0z | €
WML I-6sTwis o | L | Llo-oez | L
0010 HINEZ AZL MO INE0 NI OL-FELivosr 4 oo | & | eeseoz | L
300K H3INTZ AZL H10 N7 SNl 83 ZLF0CYE h._x.I L] 1] DEE—E5T ok
T X g mEya0D e | F WOt | B
THanIE) WG g | £ | e-;E | @
=11~ i0we Gl | ¥ | wee-Die | L
dHH OW/a-Bore ald | £ | szi-oiz | @
ON—OW—5 [Ov/B—OMh—E0ve 014 | ) izi-oiz |
Of—TN—S/8—8—00V9 94 | & | ZI—0i | +
dHH OW/B-B0va 814 | z | ®0-01Z | ¢
ON-TM-3/8-0- 098 8d | | | LI-0IE | z
ON=-MM=-a/9—8-1008 ald | # | @io=0lz | |
NOLLBIS3A Lavd AlD uﬁwm:_.._z._.m..i o

15N Sluvd

aal

A8 Pl
HEL (3
g
o % DIE=ELD NEHL LD
a9 Iy LBE-0LD NHHL 52
o LEL=8D MHML 12

£
NOUYINIIMO DNILLIA

45

rial #10128 & over

eference for se

Parts r



TR
- =3[l
. Eﬁﬁiﬁiigﬁﬁggfg
Eigggggsaiiagég
¥ el

S EAER P R T B s

231008
I31=-313
2E2-058 |1
22080
256-017
A0-043

255254

25E~A01
I85-a78

HE PART MUMBER aTY
231-008

3
2

12

1
11

ma] =N
IoED
iED
Mol
miED
FolED

D
IDiED
o =
ED
FofED
FolED

;3]é%i;ih.___ﬂmziﬁﬁmﬁmhnj
oED

mEI==

1

n:n:n—@an—{mmmm

e = —nmrrﬂ-'tmmmn}
= —{o) BK—{T0 S0DER JONT £2)

18" (10 POMT )
o —(m) BUX —(T0 SOLDER JOINT §2)
e — 18~ (ro PoMT ')
i —{(0) mx —(T0 SOLDER JOINT #2)

HM“‘F D PONT "B
= —{=) Ak —{T0 SOLDER JOINT #2)

= mm“irﬂbwmﬂﬂ
3= —{(=) Bx—{70 SOLDER JONT §2)

i

POINT
(S — ey P
e ——(E) mr—{n JaINT #2)

&= (TO POSHT "B

F=— POINT “g"

EII

= ————— GRN/WHT
== —{n) MK —{T0 SOLDER JONT §2) —

O

- B° (TO POINT &) A
e —{(@) BK—{T0 SOWER JONT §2) —]
- 10° (1O POINT =A%) A
:nu——{juxﬁmmwmnmlﬂ—f
- - 12* (10 POINT "4 A
== — (=) 8K —{T0 SCLDER JONT #2) —
otn k147 (10 POINT K)
o ——{(=) BX—{T0 SOLDER JOINT #2) —
oLL)/BL 167 (TO POINT =& A
:m:——{jax%mﬂmmnmlﬂ—J
" i 20+ (10 POINT =) |
= —(=) K —{T0 SOLDER JOINT #2) —
_HngW)
3 caNE SULDER JOMT $1)
BLK —(T0 SOLDER JOWT #2) —

SOLDER JOINT §1

POINT "A*—=

P

2. REMOVE 26" OF OUTER CABLE

JACKET FOR SPLICING.
3. NOT SHOWN (3)

1. HARNESS LEMGTH IS 27"

- AT

oty gty LA

ks

£
%
=
!.
i

Ere
===
Eexh
=]
2o
[T =]
YT
2xon

popy » 2
T Egmp
EEx HEE
31¥§ﬁﬁ'mi E;?\
grooprasEa
E ERESZABT T
rqtiiiiliors
=) DD DO =

Parts reference for serial #10128 & over 46




z 40 ) ums | | 08|

081075 mam | sl
49INdFIS1O—NVY/G08 ASSY HINW
[ e W |

At IR - e
‘SSANMVH 1V JMIM LHM/C3Y 440 10D

o@ NMOHS 1ON ‘¢

ovea NI sl

T80 ONINIVAZY Ind ‘T
SSANMVH dN 1100

OL s3lL F1gvd—¢ 3sn )

*S3LON

JONTIIIFY SY NMOHS
SAMIYA T1ONV JFHL 3SNe
OlHdY49 NI NMOHS sV
SIHJILON HOLIMS INFRIO«

5"/ YOI ASSY INNOW TANVd ¥3aIOHISNd | | 69/.—6l8 | €
&6/ 4 (GL)NdQ) NOOSL SSINMVH |+ 108—118 | z¢
T WSZc/SING—UINN 180 &d ONT | T | Za0-11E | 1T
9.8/1 | MINO H3GI1OHISNI/M HINW 18d TON3 | | 107—V0E | OF
5/ TOM &/9 SsaNavH | T 17¢—00¢ | 6¢C
181" N3O ANA diiD 90L WS | | | ©£¢0-65¢ | S |
/B)° GA ANA diD 90L WS | + | <co—6ac | ~
787" 1 TANA 50 90l WS | T | GI0-662 | 92 N
781" 03 ANA dii9 901 WS | | | G00-69¢ | S¢
781" 1AM TANA did ©0L WS | | | v00—692 | ¢
GL1") VIO TI0H ‘01.S0L—.S¥" GOAFH 4T NIviIS | | 0l/-s5T | €<
v901—2L 941 aNI 03010 Fords Wil | | | &sz—ssz | <2
VOvL—9L SNl 4 Od Wil | G | 6ki-S5¢ | 12
3/NOd Wal | ¢ | 0L0-95¢ | O¢
GNT Q350710 30rds WAL | ¢ | 0go-gsz | 6F
VoBl—2¢ SNI 4 Od Wil | ¢ | 900-Gs¢ | 8F
g Od 4 dvi-L Wil | 0z | @00-99¢ | ZI 5
dive 2zvsl1ld 3aoid | | 100—vSZ | 9F 3
N9 Vo8l M | L) a90-z6z | St 2
@ voel M [gL [ ego-zsz | VP &
g voglL M | ) 850-75¢ | €} m
RID NdO 1009 90L WS | & | €20-0sZ | <) ¥
ONOT WON df 10d4d ©0L WS | G | €10-092 | J) s
UNMD ANY WS4 Xul @109/>g 3ssvd vo3a | L gg0—zez | OF b
(@3nls) N/S 103a | ¢ 050—252 & S
0907/M 1IN 81 X ¥} 910 Xlod ova | | | /[so—0sZ | € MIIA SOV m
SOLNON ONSH Diig | | | 00£—6lC | Z d) \J <
WL MOviE dll 31avo | vh | g00—¥iz | ¢ 7 ) ¢ @
[ 090XG/8X/GZ NOIAN ¥3IHSYM | ¢ Gee—<¢le ] A©V @ @ ;n_ru
00§ X 02—+/1 Q3qGm N3H0s | ¢ 152212 | ¥ 2
TVAZS 0c—v/I BONM | ¢ | Sle—2iz | € ESITIP= N <
SSvaE B/EX2e—9 IdaSNl | ¢ | coc—<iz | ¢ S E O ' @ @ .
S8 GH TVAC 8/C X 2¢—9 Mauds | ¢ | +val—2iz ]
NOLLAIMOSIA 14Vd ALD RIGNNN L4V oN @.\ e.\ / /
1S S1dvd N9 REN

X0g |0J1U0D uonound g bMpP 08T-02E



53] I s P —
o] ool s el R

108—11¢ SLHOM Iy ONWEN NI GLNVED A1SSHich3_ S35
X8 (B0 NIIS30 A7L31308S ¥ S1 ONANEO SHL

55/ 4 (SIIN9L NOOS| SSINYYH [rersereg

a3sn ION —— 9l

R eR] 3/70760 60/70/e0 oo SNAvE_03SvaTE ENI vjm_\\zmo —_—
S avho Nk - 0 | s P UM LHM/03Y —— L
SIAWA 355VH assyd vt o ) T NG = b1
JM 3LHM/3NE - ZL

3HM MOVIg —— LL

3N NI —— 0L

3YIM 3LHM/MOVIE —— 6

M 3IMe —- 8

UM MOVIB/ILHM —= £

M HOVIE/IONVEIO —— 9

JHIM MOV1E/03d —— ¢
JMIM HOVIG/3ME —— ¥

IAIM FLHM —— ¢
JdIM JONWO —— ¢
M a3y —- L

vi3a LNO Nid

Z1# TIIHS NId 91 dIND 3 [SZ =4

JONVT4 1d03d NId gl dIND L £10-8sZ

S
VagL/9L (0109) Nid dIND | Gl £20—-GS2 ¥
<
Z

VOBl ANOOS| F18v0 |.S'S 020—-2s2

18,009 INIBNLINIIHS

6D0—1SZ |

NOILdIM2S30 1dvd ALD MIFANN 18Vd| oN

1SIT S1dvd

48

Parts reference for serial #10128 & over




Parts reference for serial #10128 & over

R .l .o SEEEE
49INHGTIGLO—NYY/G08 ASSY MINW | P/=/®
TR W | s NOILYOOT HOILON = W
"SFHOLIMS NIIML3g
dANNr 0L 3FdIM
Vo8l 4dVddS 3ISN T
"SSANMYH LV JMIM LHM/Q3Y 440 10O °L D lwlo
STION W W W
= NI D= = |@ 2,
O < |5| 2 ol |T I |2 o
~N |2 X N = N ™~
N w w m = o
=L <, L T N
N&O
1D @ 4|r>>>\g \'Cr\r\rg \ NIV,
\< \ 4 A 4
loN lon VP o
—@ N T~ U\ me—CsuU e
© Yodl T loa ][ [leadl ] | |2
® 940 sna/ma 6/940 =z
i S i
NOW d¢ NOW d¢ NOW d¢
1dda 901 Hddd 901 1ddd 901
d3iyd IMS IHM ZMS n1g ¢MsS
— Ny,
23008 (SSNYH WOMH) N9 / /ﬁr ® |®
@NY Y o |2
® @ iclo) @@H
| e e_._ :@/\ @: :@ W/ UV
® 005" | Yod.
— @] \me 7 t/me
ANV <O (SSNYH WNOM4) LHMAE  WoW d¢ NOW dS
1ddd 901 1ddda 901
13N YMS NdO GMS
Z=3I0N 33s
AVHOVIA ONIdIM HOLIMS

X0g |0J1U0D uoildung g bMmp'08T-02E

49



JONIHIHTY SV NMOHS
SIMVA JIONV JHL 3Sn»
OlHdY49 NI NMOHS SY
SIHOLON HOLIMS IN3O-

MIIA Move

= Q
umonq._ ﬂ

230 b | [ TWE| i T oI 1O A R e
G¢—0ce oN o _ ON s ﬁ%m:ﬁnéﬂ :
(G1)do) LOMTDS—.G—990L MINW | *oro | we | ]
Raa o me——an NESH S A et
R TR T e ]
@Q INMOHS ION '§
ova NI sl
Tavo ONINWARY Ind T
SSINAVH dn 100
oL S3L Tiavo—z 38N L
TTION
.G/ V0L _ASSv INNOW TaNVd ¥3QI0H3SNd | } | 89/-6i8
192007 OMS ¥INW dd4 TIIMa TON3I 3 L00—80¢
9.8/} 1—H4 XBINN TG TON3 | b | 00ov—oe
8/ TdIM 8/4 SSINYVH } }LT—00¢
& (G1)d9) 1dOYHDS diY YOBL NOOSL NuH 3 TLO—00g
LB A4O TIANA did9 901 MS } LT0—BST
£8L" NS TIANA di¥9 90L MS } £20—659C
/81" TIA TIANA di¥9 901 MS } 2208492
L8]" Mg TTANA di9 901 MS } Gl0—6SC
481" 434 TANA di¥9 90L MS } G00—6SC
£81* 1HM TANA di¥9 901 MS } ¥00—8GC
Gl VI TI0OH “AlnS0L —nSY" OOATH 414 NIVHLS } 0lL—-S8T
Vo9l—¥] 941 ONI 43ISOTQ 3O0MNdS Wil } GB8C—S9T
VorL—9l SNI 4 Od WML 9 611—GGC
vori—9l 4/W Od WL | ¢ 0.0-SS¢
aN3 43S0 30MdS WAl r4 0e0—6eG2
Vo81/2C SNI 4 Od Wil 5] 900—S5¢C
nig 0d 4 dvl—1 Wil | 6C 200—SS6Z
di\v9 2valla 3a01a 3 L100—¥5T
NdO Vo8l JdIM | | 090—2S¢
I Yol M |57 BG90—TST
Xig vosL JMIM | L 8G0—-292
A9 NdO 1008 90L MS 9 £T0—0ST
ONOT WNOW d¢ 1ddd 901 MS 9 ¢10—-08T
MNMO ONM WG4l 109/519 3ssy4 Tvo3a } 890—2¢T
(IATIS) N/s 103a kA4 060—2¢C
0901/M 1INZ 81 X +1 ¥10 X10d ova } £G0—0€T 8
HOLINON ONSH IAdg } 002—61C L
wl MOVE 3L T1av0 | ¥l 20012 9
080'XGL8XLGC” NOIAN HIHSYM T Qee—¢1T Q
00" X 0Z—¥/) QAaIIM MIMIS F4 122212 ¥
TVNI4 02—+/1 GONM T qlTc—TlT [
SoVeE 8/5%c—0 ESNT | ¢ | 0eaT | T
Mg aH VAO 8/¢ X 2¢€—9 MIudS k4 h:15x4%4 l
NOLLINOS3A vl ALo hi3gnnN Lavd oN
1S S14vd

leuondo) xog [0JU0D UONIUNS 9 BMP'SyZ-02E

50

Parts reference for serial #10128 & over



51

Parts reference for serial #10128 & over

T A0 T | [ 6| o Ty "o N IR -]
T am]  ae) SRR
AvaLmFEO§GmI.mImQ0P HINW vofw/ol ;
R i~ e
SIANTVA ISSv4 % T
NOILYOO1T HOLON = 4
oo |TJ
I 3 BEE |F |32 3213 |3
=) N o |z H_m & Z|< Do 1z 12
N =2 Sl >(= _@W 5 |2
= e e == |5 |5
/o .
\4
C
- o —— | ®
@ &
9 3
D 2
538 351 - i
add =
NOW d¢ |E
d3d IMS 1ada 901 [
LHM ZMS |72
N PN Va4
(SSNMH WOM4) N9 / ﬁ|\ /
\\\\\\\\\ VA 4 \ 4 ®
- s ©O D@ i
/~ D) AN . O
( BB—— [—#H — % & T i Vet
S -7 O Tt A =
WOW d¢ WOWN d¢ WOW d¢ A1g
(SSN&H WO¥A) LHM/>E 1a4a 901 1a4a 901 1ada 901
TIA YMS NYD GMS AMO IMS
AVEOVIA ONIYIM HOLIMS

leuondo) xog [0JU0D UONIUNS 9 BMP'SyZ-02E




13477 Benson Avenue
Chino, CA 91710

Phone: (909) 548-4848

Fax: (909) 548-4747

sales@gearmore.com

www.gearmore.com



